ORDINANCE NO. 08-17 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER Belindathenley ON THE 17th DAY OF april, 2017.

AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 210.02, ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS, OF THE CENTERVILLE MUNICIPAL CODE TO DESIGNATE THE NEWSPAPERS OF GENERAL CIRCULATION.

WHEREAS, Chapter 210 of the Centerville Municipal Code establishes competitive bidding procedures for the purchase of supplies, materials, and labor for the City of Centerville; and

WHEREAS, Section 210.02 sets forth the procedures for advertisement; and

WHEREAS, there have been some changes in the newspaper availability in the City of Centerville.

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY ORDAINS:

<u>Section 1</u>. That the following amendment to Section 210.02 of the Centerville Municipal Code is hereby enacted as follows with new language to be added in *italics* and text to be deleted in strikeout as provided in Section 5.02 of the Centerville Charter:

210.02 ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS.

- (a) The Manager shall cause the advertisement for bids to be published once each week, for not less than two weeks nor more than four weeks, in a newspaper of general circulation within the City.
- (b) Either Both the Dayton Daily News or the Centerville Bellbrook Times the Centerville Dispatch are hereby designated as newspapers of general circulation for public bidding purposes for the City.

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest date allowed by law.
PASSED THIS 17th day of april, 2017.
Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio
ATTEST:
Clerk of Council City of Centerville, Ohio
<u>CERTIFICATE</u>
The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Ordinance No. O8-17 passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 170 day of 170
Approved as to form, consistency with the Charter and Constitutional Provisions. Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney